

AUG 14 2007

No. 06-1456

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HUMBERTO FIDEL REGALADO CUELLAR,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RICHARD ANDERSON
(Counsel of Record)

JERRY V. BEARD
KEVIN JOEL PAGE
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
819 Taylor Street, Suite 9A10
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 978-2753

WALTER DELLINGER
MARK S. DAVIES
SUSAN M. MOSS
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The En Banc Court of Appeals Decision In-	
correctly Expands the Scope of the Money Launder-	
ing Statute	2
II. The Decision of the En Banc Court of Appeals	
Deepens an Existing Circuit Split	3
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

United States v. Dimeck,
24 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 1994).....passim

United States v. Esterman,
324 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 2003).....8, 9

United States v. McGahee,
257 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2001).....8, 9

United States v. Morales-Rodriguez,
467 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006)7

United States v. Ness,
466 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006),
